
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 

www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 Licensing Enforcement Officer (01530 454596) 
 
 

NOTIFICATION OF HEARING 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 
 

 

4  APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

 

 PREMISES: The Chequered Flag, 32 Borough Street, Castle Donington, 
Derby, DE74 2LA 
 
APPLICANT: Licensing Authority, North West Leicestershire District Council 
 
To determine an application for a review of a premises licence in respect of the 
above. Representations have been received from various parties. A notice of 
hearing inviting them to attend has been sent to each of them. If they fail to 
attend, the hearing can be held in their absence or adjourned.  
 
The following documents are attached:-  
 

a) Report of the Licensing Enforcement Officer.  At the beginning of the 
Hearing, the authority shall explain to the parties the procedure it is 
proposed to follow.  

3 - 104 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
The Hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and cross-
examination shall not be permitted unless it is required to consider the 
representations. 
 
 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor A Wilson 
Councillor R Johnson (Substitute) 



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY 1 
NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Presented by Tonya Cooper, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

Background 
Papers 

Revised Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
(legislation.gov.uk) 
 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy – Issue 7 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine an application for the review of a premises 
licence in respect of the premises The Chequered Flag, 32 
Borough Street, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2LA. 
 
This report outlines the application and also highlights the 
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of Government 
guidance and the pertinent sections of the Licensing 
Authority’s Licensing Policy. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE SUB-COMMITTEE DETERMINE THE 
APPLICATION. 
 

 
  

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Mr Robert Sandham is the holder of a current Chequered Flag premises 

licence (also known as “The Flag”) under the Licensing Act 2003. The 
premises licence was originally issued on 17 February 2014. The premises 
licence was transferred to Mr Sandham on 11 March 2015. The current 
premises licence is attached as Appendix 1.  

 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachmen
[...]
– A complaint was received concerning alleged public nuisance and out 

of hour licensed activities. Licensing requested the cctv footage for this incident on 

numerous occasions. The PLH/DPS again failed to provide the cctv footage. A 

further breach on condition b. 

26 October 2020 – A complaint concerning public nuisance/noise and alleged 

licensing activities after the permitted hours over 23/24/25 October. Licensing 

requested cctv footage for Friday 23 October 2020.  The PLH/DPS again failed to 

provide the cctv footage. A further breach on condition b. 

2 February 2020 – A complaint was received concerning numerous instances of 

licensing activities taking place after hours. Licensing visited the premises on 4 

February to request the cctv. The premises licence holder advised that he did not 

have a current working cctv system, despite having the condition on his premises 

licence to have cctv installed by 1 November 2019. The cctv footage was not 

provided. Conditions b and c were breached on this occasion. 

As a result of the premises licence holder continually breaching his licensing 

conditions and having no regard for advice provided by responsible authorities, 

Licensing have no option but to review this premises licence. Licensing no longer 

have confidence in the PLH/DPS ability to act in a professional manner and public 

safety concerns are paramount. 

It is also noted that, over a number of years, the PLH/DPS has continued to use 

outside furniture without the required pavement licence (up until the most recent 

incident above) against the instructions of the RA’s. He has been continually told to 

acquire a pavement licence, but has continued to ignore advice from the licensing 

authority and Highways, even after a court hearing concerning this matter. 

In a review hearing in 2019, both the Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service and 
Environmental Protection stated that the PLH/DPS failed to communicate and 
ignored their advi
[...]
andham then locked up and left the premises at 12:00, leaving customers sat outside, unsupervised, 

drinking from open glass containers, which were subsequently left out to be cleared away when ever he returned 

to reopen later in the afternoon. Again, a risk to public safety and children in the street, etc. Plus having no 

license holder, designated premises supervisor or even a suitably trained member of staff on site whilst the 

business is in operation hardly displays an understanding of the social issues and potential problems associated 

with the sale of alcohol. The business is responsible for supervising the behaviour and actions of it's patrons 

within the immediate vicinity of the premises. What if there was an accident, spilt drinks, broken glass, a fight, 

etc? 

Mr Sandham, as we all know, obviously has no fear of doing exactly what he wants, regardless of his license 

conditions and in plain site of the public. Yet another example of his absolute lack of any consideration for 

upholding the licensing objectives. 

As you instructed him to do so in the license review 2019, the CCTV should have recorded all of this and is 

there to be used as evidence. 

If not, then surely questions need to be asked as to why he isn't recording CCTV exactly as instructed by 

yourselves. 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 11 

FW: EXTERNAL: Fw: Re Chequered Flag 

e-mailed to ANDY COOPER <ANDY.COOPER@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk>; LICENSING 

<LICENSING@NWLeicestershire.gov.uk> 5 July 2021 

Good morning Andy, 

I just wanted to contact you regarding some further issues with The Flag Micropub. 

I've included one of the first emails received from Licensing below, sadly, regarding the exact same 

issues we are still trying to get resolved today, nearly five years on!?! Why are we still having this 

conversation? Why has this moron still got a license? Why is nothing effective ever done to stop him 

carrying on like this? 

Last night saw
[...]
e 4) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read 

guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

 

Signature      

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Date                   

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity            

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 

associated with this application (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Post town 
      

Post Code 
      

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address 

(optional)       

 

Notes for Guidance  
 

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are 

included in the grounds for review if available. 

4. The application form must be signed. 

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Cyril Abadie

Fire Safety Inspecting Officer

24/06/19

66



1 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 14 AUGUST 2019  

Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt and K Merrie MBE 

Officers:  Mrs M Scott, Mrs L Arnold, Mr P Dennis, Mr D Flower, Ms C Proudfoot, Mrs R Wallace 
and Ms A Badani 

In attendance: Mr C Abadie (Fire Authority), Ms L Richardson-Lewty (Premises Licence Holder’s 
Representative) and Mr R Sandham (Premises Licence Holder) 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor D Everitt and  

RESOLVED THAT: 

Councillor Clarke take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received. 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

The Chairman introduced the parties and outlined the procedure to be followed. 

The Hearing Regulations 2005 stated that the Authority must allow parties an equal period 
of time in which to present their evidence.  It was agreed that the maximum time limit for 
each presentation be ten minutes. 

The Licensing Enforcement Officer presented the report to Members, highlighting 
background information and representations received.   

There were no questions for the Licensing Enforcement Officer. 

The applicant, Mr C Abadie had nothing further to add than what was included within the 
report or the Licensing Enforcement Officer’s presentation. 

In response to a question from Councillor K Merrie, Mr C Abadie could not comment on 
the other premises in Castle Donington as he had not undertaken any other fire safety 
inspections. 

Ms L Richardson-Lewty addressed the Sub Committee on behalf of Mr R Sandham, the 
premises licence holder.  She explained that the premises was very small with a very 
welcoming atmosphere, which generally attracted older clientele.  It was reported that until 
the current review, there had been no incidents of crime and disorder in the five years that 
Mr R Sandham had owned the business and the police had only been called twice due to 
a troublesome customer.  She confirmed that Mr R Sandham was well aware of the 
reasons why the review had been instigated, and had worked very hard in the past week 
to address each issue raised within the report.  Ms L Richardson-Lewty expressed her 

Appendix 16

67



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

concerns that the notice of the hearing had not been served as 
[...]
 the licence regarding the installation of CCTV 
on the premises. 
 
To conclude, Ms Richardson-Lewty proposed that the licensable activity hours be reduced 
to the following to allow Mr R Sandham time to deal with his administrative duties: 
 
Monday to Friday 16:00 – 22:30hrs 
Saturday  12:00 – 22:30hrs 
Sunday  12:00 – 21:00hrs 
 
In response to a number of questions from Councillor K Merrie, Ms L Richardson-Lewty 
stated the following: 
 
- Mr R Sandham agreed that he had failed in regards to the communication with all 

parties concerned and he now understood the importance of carrying out all parts of 
the administration required for the business.  Ms L Richardson-Lewty admitted that Mr 
R Sandham ‘had his head stuck in the sand’ and was letting everything get on top of 
him.  With the guidance and advice of Ms L Richardson-Lewty, Mr R Sandham would 
not get in the same situation again. 
 

- Mr R Sandham was fully aware of the conditions of his licence and recognised his 
failures as highlighted in the report.  He confirmed he understood the consequences 
and was truly sorry, he had learnt a lot during this process. 

 

68



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

- Mr R Sandham confirmed that he enjoyed his job very much and understood the 
importance of adhering to the conditions of his licence. 

 
- Regarding the waste collections, Mr R Sandham was planning on keeping his daily 

waste in the lockable store at the rear of the premises and then taking it back to his 
nearby property where the bins would be kept.  North West Leicestershire Waste 
Services would be collecting the waste from his property.  The Planning Enforcement 
Officer commented that this may not be possible and advised further discussions 
outside of the meeting. 

 
Following a further question from Councillor K Merrie regarding the fire safety documents 
provided by the premises licence holder, the Fire Safety Inspection Officer stated that the 
fire certificate and risk assessment were not satisfactory due to missing information.  Also, 
the logbooks were not suitable as there was not enough information in the current format.  
He was willing to work with the premises licence holder to make improvements on the 
documents to enable a positive audit test.  He added that in relation to the notice of the 
hearing, he had evidence that it was hand delivered as it was sent recorded delivery via 
Royal Mail and had been signed for. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, Mr R Sandham acknowledged that 
there could have been dire circumstances if a fire were to occur at the premises before 
the current action was taken and he would adhere to the conditions in future. 
 
The Planning Enforcement Officer reminded the premises licence holder that he would not 
only need a café licence to allow seating outside the front of the premises but also 
planning permission.  Ms L Rchardson-Lewty confirmed that they were aware. 
 
Mr D Flower, Planning Enforcement Officer, addressed the Sub Committee.  He stated 
that the premises was operating outside its licence by having tables and chairs on the 
pavement in front of the building.  He explained that Mr R Sandham attended a meeting in 
2018 regarding advice for a café licence, which was followed up by an email.  Following 
the meeting, a number of chasing emails and phone calls were made with no response.  
Mr D Flower pointed out that although Mr R Sandham claimed to not be computer literate; 
he successfully emailed photographic evidence regarding other breaches of conditions 
when required.  Mr D Flower visited the premises in April 2019, spoke at length with Mr 
Sandham, and sent written correspondence on many occasions, all of which was ignored.  
Mr D Flower felt the issue in this case was very poor communication as many of the 
problems with the premises could have been addressed sooner if Mr R Sandham was to 
follow the advice given. 
 
Ms A Badani, Environmental Health Officer, addressed the Sub Committee.  She stated 
that Mr R Sandham had failed to produce a waste carrier licence for the disposal of his 
waste and investigations on this matter was ongoing.  There was also an issue at the 
premises with storage of waste and barrels in the communal area, which was a fire risk, 
members were referred to the photographs within the report.  Ms A Badani informed 
members of an ongoing noise complaint from a neighbour to the premises.  A noise 
assessment has indicated that there was an issue with noise from the patrons using the 
footpath outside the premises.  Investigations regarding the noise emitting from inside the 
premises were still being undertaken. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor J Clarke, the Environmental Health Officer 
confirmed that there had also been noise complaints regarding the neighbouring licensed 
premises in the past but improvements had been made and they had always complied 
with conditions. 
 

69



4 
 
 

Chairman’s signature 

In response to a question from Ms L Richardson-Lewty, the Environmental Health Officer 
confirmed that she was aware that the neighbouring licensed premises had motorcycle 
groups visiting on Thursday evenings, which created noise, but investigations concluded 
the noise in relation to the complaint was emitted from the Chequered Flag. 
 
All parties gave a brief closing statement, reiterating comments made previously in the 
meeting. 
 
At 7.22pm the Sub Committee adjourned to consider its decision.  It reconvened at 
7.50pm. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In order to promote the licensing objectives this Sub Committee added the following 
conditions to the premises licence: 
 
1. Upon receipt of fire safety audit reports all recommendations/actions therein shall be 

complied with within 60 days of receipt  
 

2. All staff shall receive 6monthly training on fire safety legislation and on their 
responsibilities with regard to licensing legislation. This training is to be documented 
and presented to a member of a responsible authority upon request 

 
3. CCTV shall be installed (by no later than 1/11/2019) and maintained at the premises:- 
 

i. The CCTV shall cover the entry and exit points of the premises and all 
areas whre alcohol/money is served/taken and all areas whre the public 
have access and the immediate vicinity outside the premises  

ii. The images/recordings are to be downloadable in a suitable format and 
provided to any member of a responsible authority upon request and 
without undue delay 

iii. Images and recordings must be of evidential quality and must indicate the 
correct time and date, and be kept for at least 31 days 

iv. All staff are to be trained in the use of the CCTV system and at least one 
member of staff must be on duty who is trained to download the systems 
images should any member of a responsible authority make a request for 
the footage  

 
The sub-committee also amended the licensable activity hours under Part 1 of the 
licence to: 
 
 Monday to Friday   16:00 – 22:30hrs 
 Saturday                 12:00 – 22:30hrs 
 Sunday                   12:00 – 21:00hrs 
 
 (New Years Eve remains unchanged).  
 
The sub-committee also recommended that the premises work with the Council to ensure 
all appropriate notices, licences and permissions were in place as soon as possible.  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.52 pm 
 

 

70



Appendix 17

71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 18 

EXTERNAL: Incident: Flag Micropub, 32 Borough Street, Castle Donington DE74 2LA - Evening of 

Friday 8th October 

e-mailed to Licensing and Bev Smith on 11 October 2021 

To whom it may concern, 

Just another update on another after hours incident at the above premises. 

As the pub was due to cease operation at 22:30 on Friday I was surprised by the level and noise and activity 

witnessed at 22:40 when I had a look outside. All the tables 
[...]
 of tables and chairs on the pavement outside of our property to 

facilitate this nuisance, at the above premises of the The Flag Micropub, 32 Borough Street, 

Castle Donington. 

Since the most recent lockdown, this issue has been ongoing since Saturday 15th May 2021. 

The matter was reported to yourselves on Monday 17th May 2021. It's now been four weeks, 

on this occasion, which we feel is a more than reasonable period of time for this matter to 

been resolved. Prior to this, the issue resurfaced on Saturday 4th July 2020, even though, 

during a License Review hearing in 2019 Mr Sandham and his representative, Ms L 

Richardson-Lewty "assured members that the furniture outside the premises had 

been removed and the correct café licence would be applied for in the near future" 

and "The Planning Enforcement Officer reminded the premises licence holder that he would 

not only need a café licence to allow seating outside the front of the premises, but also 

planning permission. Ms L Richardson-Lewty confirmed that they were aware” Prior to this 

the complaint sat with yourselves and the Highways Department and Leicestershire County 

Council for over a year, only to be temporarily resolved by the License Review until Mr 

Sandham sought advice from a Licensing Barrister during the first lockdown and decided to 

renege on the promises and assurances given in the License Review. 

During a telephone conversation with yourselves, on Tuesday 1st June 2021, I was advised 

that an incomplete Pavement License application had been received by yourselves from Mr 

Sandham, and that he had been advised it was not accepted due to it being incomplete. I have 

heard nothing since, the tables and chairs remain, along with all the loud noise and nuisance, 

including customers of The Flag Micropub being permitted to wander around the street with 

drinks in their hand and stand around drinking, blocking the highway and causing anti-social 

behavior (I have the video
[...]
ington, Derby  DE74 2LA 

 

I am employed as Assistant Highways Engineer – Liaison for the Highway Control team 

of Leicestershire County Council (‘the County Council’). Part of my role is the 

responsibility of monitoring licences in so far as they affect the public highway. 

I am duly authorised to make the following representations on behalf of Leicestershire 

County Council in respect to the review of the premises licence appertaining to the 

above licenced premises as set out below. 

As the relevant Highway Authority, Leicestershire County Council is under a statutory 

duty pursuant to s130 of the Highways Act 1980 to “assert and protect the rights of the 

public to the use and enjoyment of any highway for which they are the Highway 

Authority”. 

In or about September 2018,  it was brought to the attention of the County Council by 

a member of the general public that the premises known as The Chequered Flag had 

positioned tables, chairs, and barriers on the pavement in front of the premises,  so as 

to allow  the consumption of  alcohol outside of the premises on what is technically 

the public highway.  

The use such tables and chairs outside of the premises for such a purchase would 

require the the Licensee to have obtained a licence to do so either under the Highways 

 

Licensing Section, 
 
  

 
 
 

 

Date:          10th October 2023  
North West Leicestershire District  My Ref:  
Council, Your Ref: 

 
 

 
Coalville Phone: 0116 3050001 
Leicestershire Fax:  
LE67 0FW Email: Leicestershire.gov.uk/contact-information 

93



   

 

Act 1980 or the Business and Planning Act 2020. To date, we understand no such 

licence has been granted.  

As a result of the complaint in September 2018, the County Council wrote to the 

licensee (Mr Sandham) on 8th November 2018 requesting that he should desist from 

positioning furniture on the pavement area outside of the Flag. This was followed by a 

formal Notice under s143 of the Highways Act
[...]
m Leicester Magistrates Court permitting the 

County Council to remove  any furniture deposited on the pavement outside of the 

Flag 

Following a hearing on 5th October 2022, the Leicester Magistrates Court duly granted 

the County Council with an order as sought. At that hearing, Mr Sandham was legally 

94



   

 

represented but did not attend in person. Costs were awarded to Leicestershire 

County Council against the defendant.  

The placing of such tables and chairs within the public highway is an unreasonable 

obstruction of the footway and presents a real hazard and source of danger to those 

using the footway. It is a genuine matter of concern that the licensee chose to ignore 

correspondence and the various Notices made under the Highways Act  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

95



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 25

97



98



99



100



101



102



Appendix 26 

e-mail sent to Licensing from Planning and Development on 12/10/2023 
 
The LPA have no specific comments to make, however, it should be noted that the hours of activity 
are also secured as part of the most recent planning permission (14/00739/VCI) under condition 5 
(See wording below).  
 
“Operations or uses authorised under this permission shall be carried out within the application site 
only between the following times: 
 
Between 1100hrs and 2230hrs Mondays to Thursdays; 
Between 1100hrs and 2300hrs Fridays and Saturdays; 
Between 1100hrs and 2230hrs Sundays and Bank Holidays (except New Years Eve); and 
Between 1100hrs and 0030hrs on New Years Eve. 
 
{\i Reason - to ensure against noise disturbance to the surrounding area or properties.}” 
 
Therefore, if there is any activity taking place between these hours could also be a breach of 
planning conditions and should be reported to planning enforcement to investigate.  
 

103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSI

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE held in the Abbey Room, Stenson 
House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
 
Councillors J G Simmons, N Smith and A Wilson  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Ms T Cooper, Mr P Dennis, Ms A Badani and Mr T Devonshire and Mr D Gill 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith seconded by Councillor A Wilson and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
Councillor J Simmons take the chair for the remainder of the meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests were declared. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 
The Chairman introduced the parties in attendance and outlined the procedure to be 
followed. It was agreed that the maximum presentation time would be fifteen minutes. 
 
The Licencing Authority presented her report. She set out the conditions of licence, the 
history of alleged breaches, and the regulatory responses these breaches had elicited. 
She then set out the multi-authority framework which had reviewed the licence and the 
representations received. She was happy that the premise licence review process had 
been followed. She concluded by advising the sub-committee on the authorities statement 
of licencing objectives, the sanctions available to the panel if necessary, and the recourse 
available to the Licence Holder if he was unhappy with the decision. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer, speaking as the Applicant, presented his report. He 
noted that the issue of CCTV was central to the review brought before the Sub-
Committee, and advised Members on the conditions of licencing pertaining to the CCTV 
and the violations of these conditions. He noted that four of the complaints discussed in 
the report had been from the same complainant and the fifth had been anonymous. He 
detailed the precise nature of the complaints, as set out in the report, and the 
communications he had had with the Licence Holder over them. He then discussed the 
PACE interview he had had with the Licence Holder, and the peculiarly large amount of 
‘no sales’ on the till receipt that day. He did accept that the till receipt on the day in 
question matched the sales. He suggested the Licence Holder was the only Licence 
Holder in the District who was so intransigent on the question of CCTV: even other 
venues with good reason not to provide CCTV nevertheless did so. He stressed, in 
closing, that this was a uniquely grave case. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about why there would be so many no sale 
receipts, the Applicant’s theory was that these would be evidence of sales being done 
discreetly in violation of licence conditions. 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
One of the representatives from Leicestershire County Council Highways Department 
asked if there were any cases of street furniture outside the premises since October 2022 
and the Applicant said that yes, there was. 
 
The Licence Holder spoke next. He told the panel that he had opened the venue in 2015. 
The seats issue had escalated since. The waste issue was something he was compliant 
with. He felt the complaints about the violation of licence times were exaggerated, 
considerably, and that he had done everything he could to keep to his licence conditions. 
The key complainant, he added, had a highly personal and largely vexatious agenda.  
With regards to the issue of seating, the lack of outside seating had caused severe 
financial pressures and during the Covid-19 pandemic outside seating had been 
encouraged by national Government guidelines; the ruling of Leicestershire County 
Council on this matter was unjust. Furthermore, seating outside the venue also served to 
police people’s behaviour.  He also felt Members should know that his was a CAMRA 
Best Pub nine years out of ten, and the pub had done lots of charitable work during Covid-
19 too. He accepted there had been issues with CCTV but they came from his lack of 
technical comprehension of the systems required. He contested that the Officers had not 
shown ID on the day of Download in question, and explained the reasons behind alcohol 
being consumed outside of hours. He then explained what the no sale till function was 
used for. 
 
A Member asked why the till was being opened on so many occasions when no sales 
were occurring and the Licence Holder advised that there were many perfectly honest 
reasons to do so.  
 
A Member suggested that the evidence of frequent loud music being played controverts 
the claim of being a conversation pub. The Licence Holder severely refuted the basis of 
the claim; he policed the pub as much as he could. Furthermore, the sound system had 
since been removed. 
 
Members and the Legal Advisor queried the need for the Applicant to show his 
identification as the Licence Holder plainly knew who he was, and the Licence Holder 
suggested that it was more that he felt the Applicant ought to have acted with greater 
discretion.  
 
A discussion was had over whether the Licence Holder had, in his speech, admitted to a 
violation of his licence condition; the Licence Holder withdrew that remark. 
 
A Member noted that issues regarding lack of functioning CCTV was a glaring and 
frustrating problem and very important to the licence. The Member asked why the Licence 
Holder did not look for an easily manageable system back in 2019, or bring in a third 
party, and the Licence Holder accepted his errors in that regard. 
 
A representative from Leicestershire County Council asked whether after 5 October 2022 
it was the case that the court judgement was periodically violated, and the Licence Holder 
said yes on occasion, but not often. 
 
A representative from Leicestershire County Council then asked if the Licence Holder 
attended relevant training courses and the Licence Holder said not of late, but historically 
he had done so. 
 
Representing the Environmental Protection team at North West Leicestershire District 
Council, the Environmental Health Practitioner presented their representation. The 
Environmental Health Team supported the review as they had received repeated 
complaints, pertaining to various areas of Environmental Health, over a number of years, 



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

and the Licence Holder had thus demonstrated sustained disregard for residents and 
Officers. 
 
The Licence Holder said that they had met all the sound proofing requests from Planning 
at North West Leicestershire District Council. In response, the Legal Advisor said that 
planning regulations and Statutory Nuisance violations were separate questions. 
 
Leicestershire County Council presented one of their representations. The Assistant 
Engineer, Highway Liaison, Highway Control, discussed the legal framework, with regards 
to Highways, in which the venue operated and the specific licence conditions which had to 
be granted and the logic behind them. He then set out the history of the venue’s attempts 
to attain this licence, and why the venue had failed to do so. He then set out the history of 
violations and the concerns he had with them. 
 
The Applicant requested to introduce some photos to contest what the Highways 
representative had said, but the panel declined his request as they did not consider the 
photos to be pertinent.  
 
Also representing Leicestershire County Council, the Solicitor Team Leader presented his 
representation. He discussed the nature of the legal action which had been taken by the 
County Council against the Licence Holder. He noted that it was quite rare that they 
brought proceedings to Court for such a matter, and it was only as a result of repeated 
breaches of the highways rules. 
 
The Licence Holder suggested that he had been mostly compliant with highways since the 
court order of October 2022. 
 
The Applicant declined a closing speech, but contested the allegation that he had 
misrepresented the conversation during the weekend of Download Festival. 
 
The Licence Holder, in his closing speech, stressed the financial ramifications of having 
no outdoor furniture and of potentially having his licence revoked, and noted recent 
extenuating personal circumstances as to why the CCTV issue had not been resolved. 
 
The Environmental Health Practitioner reaffirmed her wholehearted support for the review 
of the licence. 
 
Leicestershire County Council declined the opportunity to present a closing speech.  
 
The Panel adjourned at 19:12 to deliberate. 
 
 
The panel reconvened at 19:40 and the Legal Advisor read out the decision. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The licence be suspended for 1 month, allowing the Licence Holder to make the CCTV 
meet the conditions of his Licence; for him to attend a suitable Licence Holder 
management course approved by the Licensing Authority; and the opening hours to be 
brought into line with the sale of alcohol hours. The outdoor furniture licence would be 
considered as appropriate subject to an application. Members were concerned about the 
brazen and frequent breaches of licence conditions and strongly considered the total 
revocation of the licence. Consequently, the power to revoke the Licence was henceforth 
delegated to Officers if a further breach or breaches occurred. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.47 pm 
 

 


